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Executive Summary

@ Objectives O Methodology

« To get an overview of the attitudes towards football |+ 20 mins survey
in Slovakia (including the national association, the
national team, women’s football, domestic * 1000 interviews
competitions and grassroots)

« Interviews conducted in Slovakian

 To get a clear picture on how football ranks
compared to other sports and entities «  Conducted online

« To understand the reasons for the current status of |«  Fieldwork period: 22" March — 2" April 2019
football in Slovakia

«  Fieldwork period: 28" January — 2" February 2016

» To identify areas to be addressed in future
organisational planning in order to improve the
iImage of football in Slovakia
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Sampling

Gender

Age

Region

1'?
¢

"i

Nationally representative sample of the 18+ population based on age, gender and region
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Summary of key points

Sports interest & Football W < footbal
football following participation omen's 1ootba

* Football ranked » Sits behind  Ranked #12 for

« SFZ image has » Website &

#2 and stable
since 2016

 Overall football
Interest on par
with European
benchmark,
though less
engaged
following

* National team
football
generates
higher interest
than domestic
league, but gap
IS closing

individual sports
amongst adults

Is the most
popular sport
amongst
children
Emphasising
social and
fitness side of
game &
developing new
formats could
encourage more
adult
participation
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Interest

“sport for men”
perception

Lack of media
coverage and
local teams a
hindrance

If growing
women’s
football is a SFZ
priority, it needs
both Marketing /
Comms as well
as Grassroots
working on a
Strategy

Improved since
2016

Still room for
improvement,
as there is a
lack of
understanding
of the role of the
SFZ

Need to better
promote SFZ’s
role outside the
national team, in
areas such as
grassroots
football

Facebook page
the strongest
communication
channels for the
SFZ

Opportunity to
utilise these to
better promote
SFZ'’s initiatives
Media
partnerships
remain essential
as many people
use non-SFZ
channels (e.g.
Dennik Sport)
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Sports interest (%)

Top sports followed Conversion to top Top sports ranked
sport #1 #2
66 “ 27 18
. lce Hockey o 2
12 33 2
48 31 15 14
#2 Football / Soccer 48 35 =
. 56 5
44 18 | 8 [0 BN
#3 Cycling 45 18 | 8 10
e 15 2
16
#3 Skiing 9 6
7 ﬂl
12 4 =5
#5 Tennis > 9
17 S

m 2016 w2019
*Sport following is defined as “anything from supporting a team / player through to watching the sport on TV, reading about in newspapers or online”

#3

Benchmark Dec-18

S1: Which of these sports do you follow?

l(ANTAR M EDIA S2: Which of the following sports are your favourite? Please rank your top 3 sports in order of preference.

Base: All respondents 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002), Benchmark Dec-18 (49584)
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Types of men’s football fan (%)

32
24 23 23
22 21
I | I I | I

| have no interest in football at all I'm a football fan but don't I'm a football fan and tend to watch | don't support a football team but I'm a football fan and regularly
personally attend matches on TV but occasionally attend get more interested around major attend matches
matches tournaments or matches
m 2016 w2019 Benchmark Dec-18

S3: Which of th tat ts best describ ?
I(ANTAR MEDI A Base: AII(I: reospoﬁggri: ZeOTgrEfOOii B(Zz(c::rkllrﬁasr)klolgec-ls (6011). 22



Competition interest — adult population (%)
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New code added in 2018
New code added in 2018
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CHAMPIONS “ . EUROPEAN
LEAGUE, EUROZOQO E}_"}gJPA RUSSIA 2018 HATIONS QUALIFIERS BUNDESLIGA

F2: Are you aware of or interested in this football competition?
Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002), Benchmark Dec-18 (48583)
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Competition interest — football fans (%)
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F2: Are you aware of or interested in this football competition?
l(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Football fans: 2019 (465), 2016 (454), Benchmark Dec-18 (23785) 24



Favourite domestic club (%)

Others

F5: Which of th lubs i f ite?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Flgotgall fefasnesc(rGSS)ls YOI

27



Reasons for lack of interest in the 1. slovenska liga — football fans (%)

' o

54 52
FORTUNA
LIGA
37
27
22
15 15 15
13
10 10
I I I 6

The quality of | don't supporta  Thereis noteam Football matches It's too predictable There's a lack of
football is poor  team in this league close to my home are not family coverage
town that | can friendly
support

2
[

3

Other

2019

11 11
None of these

Benchmark Dec-18

F3: Why are you not interested in the 1. slovenska liga?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Football fans not interested in the domestic league: 2019 (161), Benchmark Dec-18 (915)
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Club Football Attendance (%)

' ' 205, ”

FORTUNA SLOVNAFT
LIGA CuP

59
56

23 5, 22
15 15 17
. 11 11
I .= B
.. m

Most Some A few None Most Some A few
games games games games games games

F14A: H li tches d ttend fi h tition?
ICANTAR MEDIA sase: Footsal fans 2019 (465), Benchmark bec-18 (661)

65 67

None

Most
games

l. liga zeny

Some A few None
games games
2019 Benchmark Dec-18
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Reasons for not attending club team matches (%)

The matches take place too far away from
where | live

Poor quality of football
I have no interest in this team/competition

It's not a family friendly atmosphere

| am concerned about the standard of
security at games

The ticket prices are too high

The atmosphere is dull

The entertainment around the stadium is
poor

Poor stewarding

I only find out last minute that there is a
match

| do not know how/where | can buy tickets

Other

-
‘e
FORTUNA
LIGA
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F15A: Why do you not attend live matches for the following competitions?

ICANTAR MEDIA

29

I. liga zeny

1
I 1

m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

Base: 2019 Match going football fans not attending: Domestic League matches (261) Domestic Cup matches (302) Domestic Women'’s
League matches (388); Benchmark Dec-18 Match going football fans not attending: Domestic League matches (1554) Domestic Cup 30
matches (1781) Domestic Women'’s League matches (2308)



Imagery of domestic competitions — adult population (%)

_ Domestic League Domestic Cup Domestic Women’s League
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F4: Which of these words or phrases describe the following competitions?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Aware of: 2019: Domestic League (839), Domestic Cup (723), Domestic Women'’s League (467); Benchmark Dec-18 : Domestic 31
League (25055), Domestic Cup (25131), Domestic Women’s League (15747)



Imagery of domestic competitions — football fans (%)

_ Domestic League Domestic Cup Domestic Women’s League

Exciting

Boring
Prestigious
Competitive
Great atmosphere
Pride

Accessible
Modern & Up-To-Date
Family Friendly
Progressive
Entertaining
Unique
Successful
Affordable
Predictable
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F4: Which of these words or phrases describe the following competitions?

ICANTAR MEDIA

Base: Football Fans aware of: 2019: Domestic League (448), Domestic Cup (426), Domestic Women’s League (286); Benchmark Dec-18:
Domestic League (14548), Domestic Cup (14710), Domestic Women'’s League (9687)

m 2016

2019

Benchmark Dec-18

32



Club and national team following (%)

| am a supporter of...

68
60
57
33
26
22

The national team A club outside my home country

F1: Which of the following describes how you support national and club teams?
l(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Football fans: 2019 (465), 2016 (454), Benchmark Dec-18 (23617)

A domestic football club

m 2016

m 2019

® Benchmark Dec-18
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Club vs. country (%)

“My national team is the
most important thing to me
as a football fan”

Top 2 box

“My club team is the most
important thing to me as a
football fan”

[ |
u.

v SPARTAK TRNa ;| rm Vi

m 2016 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

Bottom 2 box
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F11: What's more important to you, national team football or club football?
Base: 2019 Football fans (465); 2016 Football fans (454); Benchmark Dec-18 Football fans who follow a club and national team (1649) 34



National team interest (%)

c
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% 70 71 73
Y
g
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L
Men’s team Women’s team Youth teams

m 2016 m 2019 ® Benchmark Dec-18

F6: Are you aware of or interested in this football team?
l(ANTAR MEDIA Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002), Benchmark Dec-18 (49584); Football fans: 2019 (465), 2016 (454), Benchmark Dec-18 35
(23785)



Reasons for lack of interest in national teams — football fans (%)

The quality of football is poor
They are not successful on the pitch
| don't like the players

The players are not good role models

| am interested in a national team
from another country

There's a lack of coverage

| am not interested in international
football

Others

None of these

Men’s team
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32
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Women’s team

E—
43

Youth teams

E——
21
.

K

8
4

i
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47

m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

F7: Why are you not interested in the Men’s national team?; F8: Why are you not interested in the Women'’s national team?; F8A: Why are you not interested in the

ICANTAR MEDIA

Youth national teams?
Base: 2019 Football fans not interested in: Men’s national team (93), Women'’s national team (162), Youth national teams (172); Benchmark Dec-18: Football fans

not interested in: Men’s national team (604), Women'’s national team (1303), Youth national teams (1424)

36



Other national team following (%)

| am a supporter of...

59

15 14 13 13
° 4 3 4 4 4
l I mm . L -
LN | S R ———
England Czech Spain Germany France Portugal Croatia Belgium Netherlands Other Denmark  Switzerland Other | do not
Republic support /

follow another
national team

m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

F16: D follow / t anoth tional team?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base:gllyrcv)eusp%noo\ll;nt?g%ig ?lngof)e,rlggnlgkr:r?laﬁ?gec-l8 (5010) 37



Types of national team matches following (%)

’ ’
Men’s team Women’s team Youth teams
15
10
I 8 l I I | I
All games Only games  Only the All games Only games  Only the All games Only games  Only the
including competmve during big important including competltlve during big important including competltlve during big important
friendlies games but tournaments games in big friendlies games but tournaments games in big friendlies games but tournaments games in big
not friendlies tournaments not friendlies tournaments not friendlies tournaments
w2019 Benchmark Dec-18
F13: Which types of games do you follow?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Football fans interested in: 2019 Men’s national team (324), Women'’s national team (58), Youth national teams (125); Benchmark 33

Dec-18 Men’s national team (1989), Women'’s national team (547), Youth national teams (853)



Imagery of national teams— adult population (%)

—m Youth team

Exciting

Boring
Prestigious
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Great atmosphere
Pride

Accessible
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F9: Which of these words or phrases describe the following teams?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Respondents aware of: 2019 Men'’s national team (695), Women'’s national team (331), Youth national teams (434); Benchmark Dec- 39

18: Men’s national team (38363), Women'’s national team (25204), Youth national teams (28744)



Imagery of national teams— football fans (%)

—m Youth team
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F9: Which of these words or phrases describe the following teams?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: 2019 Football Fans aware of: Men’s national team (417), Women’s national team (220), Youth national teams (297); Benchmark Dec- 40
18 Football Fans aware of: Men’s national team (22182), Women'’s national team (15189), Youth national teams (18016)



National teams’ brand image (%)

Unites all football fans

Following this team offers good value for
money

Is the team that best represents my
country on the world stage

Is a team that performs successfully on
the pitch

Is a team that | can identify with

Is a team that | get emotionally involved
with

Is a team | watch regardless of who they
are playing

Is a team | will specifically plan my day
around to watch

The team and players are good role
models for me

The team and players are good role
models for my children

Men’s team
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F10: Which of these words or phrases describe the following teams?
Base: Aware: 2019 Men’s team (695), Women’s team (331), Youth teams (434); Benchmark Dec-18 Men’s team (38361), Women’s team
(25550), Youth teams (28706)
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Women’s team
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National Football Attendance (%)

Men’s team

57
38
31
23
19

12 13

7 II II
Most Some A few None

games games games

Women’s team

8583
5 5 ° -
2 2 ll
— |
Most Some A few None

games games games

ICANTAR MEDIA

F14. How many live matches do you attend per season for each national team?
Base: Football fans: 2019 (465); Benchmark Dec-18: (10339)

Youth teams

15
: - ﬂDII
2 4 I

Most Some A few
games games games
m2019

None

Benchmark Dec-18
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Reasons for not attending national team matches (%)

The matches take place too far away
from where | live

The ticket prices are too high

I have no interest in this
team/competition

It's not a family friendly atmosphere

Poor quality of football

The entertainment around the stadium
is poor
| only find out last minute that there is
a match

The atmosphere is dull

| do not know how/where | can buy
tickets

Poor stewarding

| am concerned about the standard of
security at games

Other

Men’s team

K
.
)

g
gty

F15: Why do you not attend live matches for the following teams?
Base: Match going football fans not attending: 2019 Men’s matches (264) Women’s matches (393) Youth matches (384); Benchmark Dec-18
Men’s matches (3735) Women'’s matches (7882) Youth matches (7032)

ICANTAR MEDIA
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Participation



Sports participation (%) e o
* T T
Among adults * Among children

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
_ 32 : 30
#1 Cycling 29 ! #1 Football / Soccer 19
15 : . 26
1
1
- . 24 ! _ 25
#2  Exercising for fitness 23 | #2 Cycling 26
9 [ I 11
1
1
. 22 | o 21
#3 Swimming 28 ! #3 Swimming 25
16 ! 19
1
1
13 ! ; 15
#4 Football / Soccer 1}15 . #4 Skiing . 13
I |
1
1
12 | 12
45 Skiing - 12 | 45 Floor ball r
.l 4 ! 1
1
M | :
#11 Ice Hockey ' 4 X #15 Ice Hockey . 5
1
|
1
________________________ r-————-— r=== 1 D WD Em R WS OTER DR DD TR DD DD D e m———— r-—=—=-—
1
1

I I
: Haven'’t played sports in the last 12 months: 30% :I 37% ;1 38%

—— — o o e S
— o — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — - — - — —— e R e e e e e e e

m 2016 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

P1: Which of these sports do you play?; P11: Which of these sports do your children play?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: All respondents (1001); Benchmark Dec-18 (49584) 45
Base: Parents of children aged between 6-17 (303); Benchmark Dec-18 (18604)



Context —registered participation figures

UEFA Participation - NA snapshot
(figures not including professional players)

Category 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 Year-on-Year % change
Registered Mal G 4%
egistered Male
. - 37433 45107 48450 +20.5%
Players U18
Registered Mal T2 Geo.1%
i 25362 44'434 41720
Players Over 18
[ ] .
+42 6% (30.7% | vor»chanse
Men's Subtotal T 62795 89'541 90170 -100.0% [N T - 100 0%
(¥10.1%
Registered Female .
° - 2212 2623 2388 +18.6%
Players U138
Regi (+10.5%
egistered Female 520 478 58
Players Over 18
-9.6%
: (»10.2%
Women's , . .
Subtotal ’? =T 3101 3416 +13.1%
+41.4% (¥1.0%
Grand Total 65'536 92'642 93586
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Type, frequency and time of football participation (%) - Adults

45%

= = = .

I 44% |

[ .

Play weekly

Play monthly

Play weekday days

Play weekday
evenings

Play weekend

of people who play
football play Indoor
Small-Sided Football

70
60
30

41

F 53
17
- 26
61
__F
41

65%

- — oy

58% |

|
| IR —|

Play weekly

Play monthly

Play weekday days

Play weekday
evenings

Play weekend

ICANTAR MEDIA

of people who play
football play Outdoor
Small-Sided Football

53
48
47
52
F 46
15
.
44
___T%
63

34%

1 27% |

e e o o

Play weekly

Play monthly

Play weekday days

Play weekday
evenings

Play weekend

of people who play

football play Outdoor

11-a-side Football

o
o)
=

P4: Which of the following do you play?; P5: And how frequently do you play each of the following?; P6: When do you play?
Base: Small sided indoors (58); Small sided outdoors (81); 11-a-side outdoors (43)

47



Reasons men stopped playing football (%)

36
27
23
22 2- 21
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z z zZ pd z -
My friends I had too much Injury prevented | decided to play The condition of | don't have a | wasn't selected Itis difficultto  There are not Other None of these
stopped playing  school work me from other sports  the pitches was local team | can to play for the organise enough indoor
continuing instead poor play with next age group football pitches

18-24: 48% playing

25-34: 18%

35-44: 19%

45-54: 16%

55-65: 20%

m2016 m2019 Benchmark Dec-18
P9: We know a lack of time is one reason to stop playing football, are there any other reasons why you stopped playing football?
l(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Former male football players 2019 (200), Benchmark Dec-18 (1275) 48



Barriers to football participation among men (%)

a 29% | focused on other sports as a child

\

15% There are a lack of opportunities for
me to play as an adult

e 149% 1 don't like team sports

[

10% | didn't have the opportunity to
play football at school

P10: You said earlier that you don't play football, why is that?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Males who have never played football (154), Benchmark Dec-18 (613)

Benchmark
Dec-18

N

49



Reasons children stopped playing football (%)

36
35
33
31
20
16
15
14
I II |

They My child  They had Their friends They don't There are The Club It is difficult Injury They didn't Poor quallty Other None of
decided to decidedto toomuch  stopped have alocal not enough condition of membership to organise prevented havethe  coaching these
play other  focus on school work  playing team they indoor  the pitches fees are too them from time any
sports other can play football was poor expensive continuing more
instead hobbies with pitches to play
m2016 m2019 Benchmark Dec-18

P15: Why did they stop playing football?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base Parents of children who are former football players 2019 (57) ,Benchmark Dec-18 (859) 50



Barriers to football participation among children (%)

a 39% They prefer playing other sports

\

19% They don't have the opportunity
to play at school

e 17% They don't play sport in general

12% There are a lack of opportunities
for them to play as a child

P17: Why do they not play football?

I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Parents of children who have never played football 2019 (156), Benchmark Dec-18 (1036).

Benchmark
Dec-18

N

51



Women’s Sport



Sports interest (%)

Top sports followed Top sports ranked
#1 )
Skiing
#2 :
Tennis
= Figure Skating
#4 Athletics
#5 Swimming
6
#12 Football / Soccer 5
7

*Interest is defined as “interest in women’s competitions” and “interest in both men and women’s competitions”

L . , . . . . . m 2016 m2019 Benchmark Dec-18
*Sport following is defined as “anything from supporting a team / player through to watching the sport on TV, reading about in newspapers or online”

W1: And of the sports you follow, do you follow the men's or women's competition, or both?

I(ANTAR M EDIA W2: Which of the following women'’s sports are your favourite? Please rank your top 3 sports in order of preference. 53
Base: All respondents 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002), Benchmark Dec-18 (49584)



Types of women'’s football fan (%)

24
20
17
12
. : :

| have no interest in women's | don't support a women's football  I'm a fan of women's football but  I'm a fan of women's football and
football at all team but get more interested don't personally attend matches tend to watch on TV but
around major tournaments or occasionally attend matches
matches

3
2
-

I'm a fan of women's football and
regularly attend matches

m 2016 m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

W3: Which of th tat ts best d ib ?
I(ANTAR M E DI A Base: AIIICregpon%SeenfsaZgTge?lgole)s, B:nscck:lmea?kygic-ls (6011)

54



Participation in football among men and women (%)

3 4 4
s N e

Currently play football Currently play football

m 2016 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

I(ANTAR MEDIA P1: Which of these sports do you play? Base: 2019 Male (464), Female (537) 55



Attitudes to women'’s football (%)

41 38
31 31 . 31 31 5 -
® 23 21
18 16 19 » 15 18
11 8
B B B i i
o 1

A competitive  An appropriate A sport growing A sport lots of An expression of A quality sport An indication of An important A sport | would None of these

sport sport for in popularity and women play a modern positive social  international be willing to pay
girls/'women to appeal lifestyle development movement that money to watch
play should be or attend
embraced

34
29
26 28 25 25 by 25 o 27 . 25
17 18 20
9 9 8 5
II I II .I ] .I . I
_—

A competitive A sport growing An appropriate An expression of A sport lots of A quality sport An indication of An important A sport | would None of these

#

sport in popularity and sport for a modern women play positive social  international be willing to pay
appeal girls/'women to lifestyle development movement that money to watch
play should be or attend
embraced

*Interest is defined as “interest in women’s competitions” and “interest in both men and women’s competitionsazois w2019 Benchmark Dec-18

W4: Which of the below statements, if any, apply to women's football?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Male 2019(464), Benchmark Dec-18 (12914); Female 2019 (537), Benchmark Dec-18 (14144). 56



Barriers to women'’s football (%)

©
—
o
N
£
49 3
40 38 %
[ ) 9 30 27 27 29 26 35
91518 17 § 2 42018 0
9 8 8
I lll IEI all el ol o
It's not covered in  There isnoteam  The qual|ty of the | do not know of any The speed at which Football is a sport There is no Followmg of the Other None of these
the media close to my home women's gameis players to inspire the women's game for men atmosphere / spirit  women's game is
town that | can not good enough my interest is played is not at matches too small for it to be
support quick enough a talking point
among my friends
© and family
—
o
~
49 =
- 46 @
35 34 3
30
22 g 24 25
3 12 14 1317 15
) 6 6 6 5 9 8 - 8
g B =ul . - .
z m . [ - e e B
It's not covered in  There is no team  Football is a sport | do not know of any There is no The quality of the Following of the  The speed at which Other None of these
the media close to my home for men players to inspire  atmosphere / spirit women's game is women's game is the women's game
town that | can my interest at matches not good enough too small foritto be is played is not
support a talking point quick enough
among my friends
and family

*Interest is defined as “interest in women’s competitions” and “interest in both men and women’s competitionsa2ois w2019 Benchmark Dec-18

WS5. Which of the following describes why you do not follow women's football?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Followers of men’s but not women'’s football: Male 2019 (173), 2016 (261), Benchmark Dec-18 (9279) ;Female 2019 (99), 2016 (149), 57
Benchmark Dec-18 (5018)



Reasons women stopped playing football (%)

29
24
22 21 22
18
16 16
15
13 13
10 11 11 11
7 7 7
6 5 4 5
= 1 B

| had too 1don't have |decidedto My friends Injury There The There are ltisdifficult  lwasn't Competition | didn't feel Other None of
much school a local team play other stopped prevented weren't  condition of not enough to organise selected to rules comfortable these
work | can play sports playing me from enough  the pitches indoor play for the prevented playing a
with instead continuing  teams to was poor football next age me from mixed a
playing play against pitches group playing in a team
18-24:28% mixed team
25-34: 39%
35-44: 14%
45-54: 27%
55-65: 18%
m2019 Benchmark Dec-18

P9: We know a lack of time is one reason to stop playing football, are there any other reasons why you stopped playing football?

I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Former female football players 2019 (97), Benchmark Dec-18 (821)

58



Barriers to football participation for women (%)

G 33% it's a masculine sport

\

e 16% | focused on other sports as a child
e 13% other sports are better for fitness

[

Benchmark
Dec-18

11% 1 don't like team sports

N

: id lier th don't play football, why is that?
ICANTAR MEDIA  Sace omen ot siaying fooball 2016, (452) Bencimark bec.18 (12828)
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Image



Sports image (%)

Positive Negative

#1 Motorsport
#2 Skiing

#3 Cycling

#4 Tennis

#5 Figure Skating
#8 Football / Soccer

m 2016 m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

NA11l. How do you rate the overall image of each sport?

l(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Followers of: Motorsport (94), Skiing (249), Cycling (246), Tennis (162), Figure Skating (168), Football / Soccer (341) 61



Image of sporting organisations (%)

Positive Negative Don’t know

57 17 27

w
()]

—r 61 12 27
Oé%@ New code added in 2019

B m2016  m2019 Benchmark Dec-18

NA22: How do you rate the overall image of each organisation?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: All respondents 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002), Benchmark Dec-18 (39775) 62



29

Commercial I 5
. 21
Political m‘ 20
10
Trustworthy K.
Il S
Transparent - 6
18
Modern ", = >
Out of touch mzls B -
. - 11
Progressive 0, —
. 5
Slow to react S 20 —
. I °
Credible — S
I
Competent — 15 i
Respectful -8 15
P v | ER
14
Responsible E
P 12 — 7
I(ANTAR MEDIA NA3: Which of these words or phrases describe the following organisations?

Base: All respondents 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002), Benchmark Dec-18 (46583)

[ W

I 1 °

I S

12

N 15

g

g

N 13

I 00

m 2016 m2019

Benchmark Dec-18
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Attitudes to children’s involvement in football (%)

Proportion of parents with a Proportion of parents with a
| 50% ! 41% ! | 50% ! 1 34% |
Those who believe National Association has a positive image: Those who believe National Association has a negative image:

| would take my child to a football match

| would let my child watch a football match
onTV

I would let my child participate in football

m 2016 m 2019 ® Benchmark Dec-18

P16: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?;
l(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Parents with a positive image (186); Parents with a negative image (75) 64



Success of Sporting Organisations (%)

Successful Not successful Don’t know

47 18 35

60 9 32

= 56 10 34
C?%é%? New code added in 2019 m2016 = 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

NAZ21: For the same organisations, how do you rate their success in governing their sport?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002), Benchmark Dec-18 (47583) 65



Understanding what the National Association does (%)

Are respondents confident that they know what National Association
does in leading, managing and overseeing football?

mVery confident  mQuite confident  ®mNot very confident  m Not confident at all

5 22 41
Overall

Positive 9 28 47
about
the NA 12 29 37

Negative
about the
NA

25 41

33

m 2019

® Benchmark Dec-18

NA7: How much do you know about what the National Association does day-to-day in leading, developing and promoting football in this country?
I(ANTAR M EDIA Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), Benchmark Dec-18 (17029).
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Associations with National Associations (%)

National Men's Football Team

Domestic League

Domestic Cup

National Youth Football Teams

National Women's Football Team

Youth and Grassroots football

Domestic Women's League

None of these

m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

ICANTAR MEDIA

NA8: Which of the following, if any, do you associate with the National Association?

Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), Benchmark Dec-18 (34473) 67



What does the National Association need to do to improve perceptions?

Theme 1

Inadequate performances on the pitch and therefore no successful results

Theme 2 -

Little support and dedication for academies and education for the youth

Theme 3 -

Politically dominated, corrupt and controlled by many entrepreneurs

Theme 4 -

Very bad organisation, corruption, minimal or no care for the development of football,
stadiums

Theme5 -

Corruption and clientelism leadership does not allow it to transcend young talents who
have talent but have no acquaintances and money

Theme 6 -

Management and decision making regardless of the opinion of the football community,
officials, poor support of football on the mass base — youth, village, female football

ICANTAR MEDIA

NA6: And why do you have a poor opinion of the National Association? 68



Important factors in running a successful football federation (%)

mVery important 9 8 m7 m6 m5 m4 m3 m2 mNot at all important Mean BM
mean
Ensuring equal opportunities to play football for all 23 11 () 13 13 11 5 n 7.3 8.0
Developing youth and grassroots programmes 22 9 15 17 10 11 4 7.2 8.0
Successful national team performances 20 13 18 17 8 12 4 7.5 8.1
Training high quality coaches and referees 18 13 17 14 12 11 4 4 7.3 8.1
Infrastructure of stadiums and training grounds 18 11 20 15 12 12 ) 7.3 8.1
Affordable tickets for national team matches 7.1 7.7
The organisation of tournaments in the country 7.0 7.8
Increasing engagement and participation in women's football 6.5 7.1
m2019 Benchmark Dec-18

NA9. How important are each of these factors in running a successful football federation?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Football fans (465); Benchmark Dec-18 (3147)



Success of the National Association (%)

mVery Successful mO W8 m7 m6 m5 m4 m3 m2 mVery unsuccessful

Successful national team performances [REEG] 17 23

Ensuring equal opportunities to play football for all eI 16

The organisation of tournaments in the country R

Training high quality coaches and referees

Developing youth and grassroots programmes

Affordable tickets for national team matches

Infrastructure of stadiums and training grounds JeHs 13 16

Increasing engagement and participation in women's football [Ese 9 13 14

NA10. How do you rate the success of the National Association in each of the following?
Base: Football fans (465); Benchmark Dec-18 (3147)

ICANTAR MEDIA

17

17

22

19

18

14

11

10

12

:

7

2019

Mean

6.4

5.6

5.7

5.6

5.6

5.5

5.7

5.4

5.8

5.4

5.9

5.6

5.5

5.6

5.6

5.3

Benchmark Dec-18

BM
mean

70



Importance of factors vs. Success of The SFZ (%)

Success

Successful national ¢
team performances

Developing youth and Infrastructure of

grassroots stadiums and training
. o ) programmes grounds
e Ulgdlllbd‘lIU” Ol
tournaments in the ® ¢
country Ensuring equal
o € opportunities to play
football for all
Increasing e
o €Ngagement and Affordable tickets for — 1raining high quality
participation in national team matches  cqaches and referees
women's football
Importance

ICANTAR MEDIA

NA9. How important are each of these factors in running a successful football federation?
NA10. How do you rate the success of the National Association in each of the following?
Base: Football fans (465)



Communications



Football consumption among football fans (%)

385
5452
373838 3939
33 2829, 30
1616 1514
I III III I I T
I III I.I

Watchon TV~ Chatabout  Read online Watch online Read in printed Place bets Listento a Attend live Follow / Play games
football with newspapers / radio station/ professional interact via related to
family and magazines programme matches social media football
friends football events

merchandise member of the
official fan club

® Benchmark Dec-18

C1l:Howd follow football?
l(ANTAR MEDIA Base:olgll)ot(z)glclnfjar?s%V(\)Ilgcz4:5), 2016 (328), Benchmark Dec-18 (18400)



Football Consumption — Watching Online (%)

74
64
28
19
9
4 4
I n T . L
YouTube Facebook  The National Instagram Fan Twitter Amazon Prime  Vkontakte SkyGo SnapChat DAZN Other
Football groups/forums
Association
website
m2019 Benchmark Dec-18

C2: Where do you watch sports videos (e.g. highlights and live) online?
I(ANTAR M EDIA Base: Those watching football online: 2019 (178), Benchmark Dec-18 (1693) 74



Football Consumption — Reading Online (%)

54

No benchmark data

Other newspapers
online

53

No benchmark data

Dennik Sport online

53 53
23 24
18 18 17
I I 6 I

Facebook The National Football Fan groups/forums Twitter
Association website

2019

25

Other

Benchmark Dec-18

ICANTAR MEDIA

C3: Where do you read about football online?
Base: Those reading football online: 2019 (184), Benchmark Dec-18 (1737).
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Frequency of usage (%)

18

24
35

43
30

Facebook YouTube Other newspapers Dennik Sport
online online

Base too low to report for: Fan mDaily m2-3timesaweek ®mOnceaweek mOnce every2-3weeks mLess
groups/forums, Instagram, Twitter, Amazon

Prime, Vkontakte, SkyGo, Snapchat and
DAZN

15

AS

15

The National
Football Association

2019

website

Benchmark Dec-18

C4: How regularly do you use these for following football?

Base: Those reading football online — Facebook (132), YouTube (114), Other newspapers online (100), Dennik Sport online (96), The
I(ANTAR MEDI A National Football Association website (63), Fan groups/forums (40), Instagram (25), Twitter (18), Amazon Prime (9), Vkontakte (7), SkyGo

(7), SnapChat (5), DAZN (2)
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National Men’s Football Team News (%)

S < g
@®© © ]
© o ©
= = =
g 16 £ =
< < 14 < 13
[S) &) &)
c c c 9
() () ()
o Ne! o
o o o
Z Z Z
TV Dennik Sport Family and Radio Other social The National futbalnet.sk Other The National
friends media pages Football newspapers Football
Association Association social
website media pages

C5: Where do you go to for news about the National Men’s Football Team?

I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Those interested in the men’s national team: 2019 (372), Benchmark Dec-18 (12946)

No benchmark data

futblasfz.sk

No benchmark data

dajmespolugol.sk

2019

Other

Benchmark Dec-18
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Usage of the National Association’s Communication Channels (%)

40
34
24
18
8
6 5
H .
-

The SFZ website Email newsletters

None of these

2019

Benchmark Dec-18

C6: Which of the National Association’s communication channels do you use for football news?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Football fans: 2019 (465), Benchmark Dec-18 (3147)
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Reasons for not using the National Association’s communications channels (%)

50
39
26
22 22
I I |

11
6
| get my football content | wasn't aware they had these  The content is not relevant to | find the content to be one-

elsewhere communication channels me sided

Other

m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

C6A: Why d t f their ch Is?
I(ANTAR MEDIA Base: Fogtbgl?/?;ng?/v#c??jc?rr]l)gtouseell\z: cerllr;lrr]ﬁw:Is: 2019 (110), Benchmark Dec-18 (1119)
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Preferred communication channels to receive news from the National Association (%)

36 37

21 19 20
16
14 13 13
12 11
9
8 7
5
L] - —m L1
Facebook Emalil The National  YouTube Mobile app Instagram Twitter WhatsApp SnapChat Vkontakte None of these
newsletters Association's
website

m 2019 Benchmark Dec-18

C7:H Id like t i f the National A iation?
IKANTAR MEDIA 5ase: Foothal fans: 2019 (465), Benchmark Dec 18 (3147) 80



Preferred digital sports content among football fans (%)

Football news/articles

Interviews with players/managers
Behind the scenes features with players
Transfer news and rumours

Old football stories

Exclusive access documentaries

Matchweek highlights video around 1-2 minutes
long

Matchweek statistics

Matchweek highlights video around 5 minutes long

Matchweek highlights video around 10 minutes
long

Other content

.y
I,
I 31

I 6
. 20

¥
. 24

¥
. 26

I |/
I 21

I 10
I 29

N C
I 31

I
I 32

N ©
I 28

I ©
I

m 2019

Benchmark Dec-18

C8: What type of digital t tentd like the best?
l(ANTAR MEDI A Base: F?otbg:lel I():anls?:IZ?)lsgpg;S():,o geennchn?a?lrokuD:eglse(Sf;)
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Local Questions



Cost of following sports (%)

30% ICE HOCKEY

#1

22% FOOTBALL

17% TENNIS

SK1: Please rank the following sports in order of the cost associated with following this sport, principally thinking about the cost of attending
I(ANTAR MEDIA live matches_, where 1 = most e>_<pensive and 10 = least expensive. Even if you have not attended all of these events, we are interested in

your perception on how expensive they are.

Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002)
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Attitudes on the venue experience at local live matches (%)

6 6 5
- 17 15 17 =
24 20
s 34
24 37
32 >r 55
83
74 74
62 60 59
51 53
40 39
The approach The The service The seating The catering The level of The general The general The entrance Prices for
to your local accessibility to offered by and sanitary services entertainment experience you  experience ticket prices for services
main stadium your local main  ground staff facilities offered get would offer to domestic offered at the
stadium other family matches stadium
members catering
mGood ®Poor ®Don't Know outlets
m 2016 m2019

SK2: Thinking about your local stadium where you attend live matches, how would you rate the following aspects of the venue and stadium

ICANTAR MEDIA  experiencer 84

Base: Match attendees: 2019 (250); 2016 (230)



Attitudes to the SFZ (%)

9 7 10
36 36
42
26
38 31 30
32 40 38
29 30 37 I 28
46
21 23 28
14 16 11 14 13 3 13
The SFZ works The national My perceptions The SFZ has Slovakia The SFZ is a The SFZ is The SFZ has
for all sides of team is of the SFZ worked hard to international professional actively involved actively tried to
the community representative have improved move Slovakia matches have organisation in the community erase racism
of the whole over the past 4 football forward become more from football in
community years in recent years family orientated the past 4 years
m Strongly agree  m Slightly agree m Neither agree or disagree  ® Slightly disagree Strongly disagree I .o010
SK3: Please state the extent that you agree or disagree with the following statements about the SFZ and the national team within Slovak
85

ICANTAR MEDBIA foowal

Base: Football fans: 2019 (465), 2016 (454)



Feelings when the national anthem is played (%)

m Very motivated m Slightly motivated m Neither uncomfortable or motivated m Slightly uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

SK4: How do you feel when the national anthem is played at the Slovakia International matches on a scale from 1-5 with 1 being very

I(ANTAR M E DIA uncomfortable to 5 very motivated?

Base: Football fans: 2019 (465), 2016 (454)
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Fair average price for an... (%)

International Match at Home

Avg price:
€20.04
€17.40

| | I I T
6
4
3 1 3 2
11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-100

KANTAR MEDIA 500 i e sy

56

67

11-20

Slovak Cup Final

Avg price:
€17.68
€13.20

5 5
2 2 2 2
I . | |
21-30 31-40 41-50 51-100
m 2016 w2019

87



UEFA Championship interest and attendance (%)

m Very likely Likely to attend

m Likely
e =
58 l
46

18-24  25-34  35-44 45-54  55-65

Unlikely

Current football players I S3
Former football players I S

Never played football I 37

Football fans I 70

Non-football fans I 37

Yes

SK6: Do you want the UEFA Women’s or Youth Championship to be held in Slovakia?; SK7: And how likely are you to attend a UEFA

I(ANTAR MEDIA Women'’s or Youth Football Championship match organised in Slovakia?

Base: All respondents (1001); Those interested (645)
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President of The SFZ (%)

#1

ICANTAR MEDIA

SK8: Who do you think is the current president of the SFZ?
Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002)

3334
55
[
Jan Igor

Kovacdik Nemecek

5 6
[

Dusan
Galis

8
5
21 11
FrantiSek Jozef Milan

Laurinec Venglo$ Sluzanic

m 2016

50

| don’t
know

2019

89



National Team following (%)

57 56
27 o5 26
22
e T [ J—
| attend all home matches | watch all the of the | read/get the news about | have a National A Team I'm a member of a non- None of the above
of the National A Team  National A Teamon TV  National A Team from Jersey official fan-club in my
media city/town/village
m 2016 m2019

I(ANTAR MEDIA SK9: Which of the below-mentioned phrases describes your personal attitude to the National “A” Team? 20
Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001), 2016 (1002)



Awareness of anti-corruption initiatives (%)

7 7 6
Media informations, articles Anti-corruption hotline Education for players, football  Anti-corruption website
and news specialists and public

I(ANTAR MEDIA SK10: Are you aware of any anti-corruption initiatives created by the Slovak Football Association?
Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001)

None of the above

91



Improving stadium experience (%)

50
15
Better team performance Space, activities and Food and beverage Avalilability of kits, Ongoing, halftime, pre-
services for families services jerseys, souvenirs and game and post-game
team items activities

None of the above

I(ANTAR MEDIA SK11: Which of the following factors would improve your stadium experience at football matches in Slovakia?
Base: All respondents: 2019 (1001)
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Working in football (%)

55
29
I ]

ICANTAR MED|A 52 poudvoulice o work n footsal?
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Summary



Summary of key points

Sports interest & Football W < footbal
football following participation omen's 1ootba

* Football ranked » Sits behind  Ranked #12 for

« SFZ image has » Website &

#2 and stable
since 2016

 Overall football
Interest on par
with European
benchmark,
though less
engaged
following

* National team
football
generates
higher interest
than domestic
league, but gap
IS closing

individual sports
amongst adults

Is the most
popular sport
amongst
children
Emphasising
social and
fitness side of
game &
developing new
formats could
encourage more
adult
participation

ICANTAR MEDIA

Interest

“sport for men”
perception

Lack of media
coverage and
local teams a
hindrance

If growing
women’s
football is a SFZ
priority, it needs
both Marketing /
Comms as well
as Grassroots
working on a
Strategy

Improved since
2016

Still room for
improvement,
as there is a
lack of
understanding
of the role of the
SFZ

Need to better
promote SFZ’s
role outside the
national team, in
areas such as
grassroots
football

Facebook page
the strongest
communication
channels for the
SFZ

Opportunity to
utilise these to
better promote
SFZ'’s initiatives
Media
partnerships
remain essential
as many people
use non-SFZ
channels (e.g.
Dennik Sport)




How will the SFZ use this information &
how can UEFA GROW support further?

ICANTAR MEDIA



Thank you



About Kantar Media

Kantar Media is a global leader in media intelligence, providing clients
with the data they need to make informed decisions on all aspects

of media measurement, monitoring and selection. Part of Kantar, the
data investment management arm of WPP, Kantar Media provides the
most comprehensive and accurate intelligence on media consumption,
performance and value. For further information, please visit us at
www.kantarmedia.com

Rory Foye
T +44 (0) 207 160 5847
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Notes on methodology

+ The fieldwork was conducted using CAWI methodology . Fieldwork period: 22" March — 2" April 2019
= The same questionnaire script as used in all UEFA GROW projects was used

» Fieldwork and translation was carried out by Lightspeed

» All interviews were conducted in Slovakian.

» Based on the quota requirements of the study, Lightspeed create a Sample Plan. This is
used to identify those on the panel which match relevant criteria e.g. age, gender, region
= Lightspeed aim to target as closely as possible in order to maximise sample

= Quotas are reviewed on a daily basis and additional sample/reminders are sent out
= If quotas are relaxed we will often re-invite those who had previously screened out

* Quality assurance
= All links are checked by our QA team
= We run soft launch data checks upon completion of ¢.10%
= Final data checks are also carried out when fieldwork closes
= We also check for non-sense verbatims and speedsters, any respondent entering non-
sense responses i.e. ddfghldfkgld, is removed from the data

* The average length of interviews was 20 minutes

ICANTAR MEDIA 99



Quality at all stages

As a sizeable global network, consistency and quality in
execution and delivery is core to our value proposition.
We use a common software and data collection platform
for analysis around the globe, this ensures consistent and
high quality data collection.

Practice and methodology experts work in consultation
with the researchers and operations experts. The aim is to
maximise consistency and quality of protocols and
practices across countries, whilst reflecting local
conditions. Liaison with local countries during the design,
costing and set-up phase is handled through our multi-
country project team. Within these hubs there are project
managers and client service teams.

To ensure data accuracy we focus on checking and
traceability throughout the process from collection through
to analysis and delivery. This includes using back checks
during fieldwork, internally developed systems such as
WebEdit and Data Validation Portal to check data quality
for multi-country projects, and the use of dedicated quality
checking departments, independent of the core project
team, to check scripts, analysis, toplines, raw data and
reporting outputs.

We firmly believe that methodology and quality is not a
hygiene factor. It creates the foundation upon which great
insights are built and correct business decisions made.
Despite what others might claim, high-quality data-
gathering is not easily outsourced, particularly on a global
scale. Owning our own end-to-end operational capability
gives us absolute control over quality. This is core to our
philosophy and means that you can have 100%
confidence in the robustness of the data.

As part of our commitment to quality and information
security, we adhere to the following standards and
industry requirements:

= MRS and ESOMAR professional codes of conduct

= |SO 20252: international market research quality
standard

= |SO 9001: international standard for quality
management systems

= |SO 27001: international standard for data security
* The UK Data Protection Act 1998
= GDPR Ready

= Cyber Essentials

ICANTAR MEDIA
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